


INNHOLD / INNEHALL / CONTENTS

3 Deletegning / Sprangskiss / Parts drawing
4 Deleliste / Dellista / Parts List
7 Montering / Assembly

12 ® Viktig informasjon

13 Betjening av computeren

17 Reklamasjonsvillkar

18 Kontaktinformasjon

19 @ Viktig information

20 Betjaning av datorn

24 Reklamationsvillkor

25 Kontaktinformation

26 Important information

27 Operating the console

31 Warranty regulations

32 Conatct information




DELETEGNING / SPRANGSKISS / EXPLODED VIEW

ODDIIES

61606 €0l
&




DELELISTE / DELLISTA / PARTS LIST

PART NO. DESCRIPTION MATERIAL | SPECIFICATION QTY
1 Main frame 1
2 Rear stabilizer Q195 95.4*50.6*2.0Tx500L 1
3 Front stabilizer 1
4 Wheel cover PP 93.2"64.7*62 2
5 Handlebar post tube 1
6 Sliding beam Q195 50*100*2.0T*740L 1
7 Spring washer 70# D15.4 XD8.2x2T 12
8 Allen bolt 35# M8*1.25*50L 6
9 Allen bolt 35# M8x1.25x20L 8
10 Nut Q235A M8*1.25*8T 4
11 Curved washer Q235A D22xD8.5x1.5T 2
12 Rear chain cover (left) PS 805*615.4*74 1
13 Flat washer Q235A D16*D8.5*1.2T 16
14 Allen bolt 35# M8x1.25x15L 8
15 Right crank 1015A 170Lx9/16"-20BC 1
16 Right pedal JD-36A 1
18 Crank axle welding set 1
19 C ring 65Mn D22.5*D18.5*1.2T 2
20 Allen bolt 35# M6x1.0x15L 4
21 Nut Q235A M6x1.0x6T 4
22 Anti-loose nut 35# M10*1.25*10T 2
23 Screw cap P.E6070 D23x6.5 2
24 Bearing GCr15 #6004-2RS(CO0) 2
25 Poly belt 410 (1041) PJ6 1
26 Magnetic system D265*86 1
29 Triangle side cap (right) PE 95.7*57.2*51.3 2
31 Idle wheel fixing plate 1
32 Spring T2A# D3*D19*67L 1
33 Bearing GCri15 #99502 2
34 Nut Q235A M10x1.5x10T 1
35 Club knob Q235A*ABS D61*46 1
36 C ring 65Mn S-16(1T) 3
37 Round side cap PE 6/8"x17 1
38 Backrest NL 500470 1
39 Adaptor 26V,2.3A 1
40 Rear chain cover (right) PS 805*615.4*77.5 1
41 Adjustable pole Q235A D12*122*162 1
42 Seat PU 450*265*60 1
43 Foam NBR D23*4T*415L 2
44 Flat washer Q235A D24xD16x1.5T 2
45 Spacer D19*D13.1*4T 1
46 Upper handle pulse cable 600L 2
47 Lower handle pulse cable 1800L 1




48 Handlebar 1
49 Handle pulse cable 700L 1
50 Upper handle pulse cable 750L 2
51 Bushing NL 125*75*53 2
52A Upper computer cable 600L 1
52B Lower computer cable 950L 1
53 Sensor cable 150L 1
54 Electric cable 450L 1
55 Belt wheel ZL102 D260*19 1
56 Handle pulse PE18 2
57 Waved washer 65Mn D27*D21*0.3T 1
58 Allen bolt 35# M8*1.25*50L 1
59 Round magnetic MO02 1
60 Computer SE-2580-31 1
61 Axle 45 D15.9*D13*219L 1
62 Foam (HDR) NBR D23*4T*480L 2
63 Oval cap PVC D25.4x28L 4
64 Upper protective cover HIPS 137.1*121*73.4 1
65 Control board EMS2500-A01 1
66 Waved washer 65Mn D21xD16.2x0.3T 1
67 Allen bolt 35# M8x1.25x30L 1
68 Flat washer NL66 D10*D24*0.4T 2
69 Flat washer Q235A D30*D8.5*2.0T 1
70 Side cap PE 30*70*17L 2
71 Front decorative cover PS D91*220L 1
72 Rear decorative cover PS D91*220L 1
73 Nut Q235A M8*1.25*6T 1
74 Flat washer Q235A D24*D13.5*2.5T 1
75 Back support tube Q195 30*70*2.0T*130L 1
76 C ring 65Mn S-12(17T) 3
77 Spring washer 70# D10.5*D6.1*1.3T 4
78 Screw 35# M6*1.0*15L 4
79 Flat washer Q235A D13*D6.5*1.0T 4
80 Bushing D29*D11.9*9T 2
81 Axle (—) D26*41 1
82 Stopper ABS 53*41*38 1
83 Protective cover PS 95.469*49.3 1
85 Foam PU D10*245L*3T,HDR 1
86 Left chain cover HIPS 534.7*502*82.7 1
87 Right chain cover HIPS 534.7*502*78.1 1
88 Seat post tube 1
89 Screw cover PVC D3*30L 1
90 Allen bolt Q235A M8*1.25*40L 2
91 Wheel PVC+PP D70.5*23 2
92 Nut Q235A M8*1.25*8T 2




93 Screw 10# ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
94 Buffer NBR+Q235A D20*10L*M8*1.25 2
95 Bolt Q235A M5x0.8x12L 1
96 Screw 10# ST4.2x1.4x20L 17
98 Bolt Q235A M5*0.8*15L 2
99 Adjustable wheel Q235A+ABS D59*M10*40L 4
100 Pin ABS D6*26.5*7.7 3
101 Screw 10# ST3.5*20L 2
103 Screw 10# ST4*1.41*15L 8
104 Bolt Q235A M5x0.8x10L 2
105 Left crank 1015A 170Lx9/16"-20BC 1
106 Left pedal JD-36A 1
108 Triangle side cap(left) PE 95.7*57.2*51.3 2
109 Flat washer Q235A D8*D4.3*0.5T 2
110 Right chain cover HIPS 534.7*502*78.1 1
111 Bolt 4
112 Screw 10# ST4x20L 2
113 Computer bracket ABS 120*40*70 1
114 Compuiter fixing plate ABS 120*110*2.5T 1
115 Screw 35# M8*1.25*45L 1
116 Nut Q235A M8*1.25*8T 1
117 Connect cable 150L 1
118 Buffer NBR 40.5*28.5*6T 1
119 Screw 10# ST4*1.4L*25L 2
120 Screw 35# 4
121 Screw cover PVC D28*17(M6) 4
122 Left fixing plate Q235A 159,5*40,8*5T 1
123 Right fixing plate Q235A 159,5*40,8*5T 1
124 Screw 35# M6*1*10L,8,8grade 6
125 Inner chainring Q235A 2
126 Left inner chainring blank Q235A D79,3*4T 1
127 Right inher ehainring Q235A D79,3*4T 1
128 Spring washer 70# D10,5*D6* 9
129 Outer chainring Q235A D51,4*4T 2
130 Spacer 20# D19*D12,5*25L 1
131 Screw 10# ST4*1,41*12L 1
132 C-Ring 65Mn S-12(1T) 1
133 Screw 35# M6*1*15L,8,8grade 6
134 Flat washer Q235A D14*6,5*0,8T 6
135 Bolt Q235A M5*15L 1
136 Flat Washer Q235A D24*D13,5*2,5T 1




MONTERING / ASSEMBLY

7




FIG.2:

[ —
M8*1.25"50L  D15.4*D8.2*2T D16*D8.5*1.2T




—

~|aG Jm ms0.810L|

) @

=
=

=

=

=

<)

(14

g
[asg

L £003800)



M8*50L D22*D8.5*1.5T

O — @ )

FIG.4

10



1/4"-20*40L D28*D17*M6

b Sn @

M8*20L D16*D8.51.2T

11



o

VIKTIG INFORMASJON

Sykkelen skal kun brukes som beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.

Eieren av sykkelen er ansvarlig for at alle brukere er kjent med disse
sikkerhetsreglene.

Under montering; sgrg for at alle skruer og muttere sitter pa rett plass og at de entrer
skikkelig, far du begynner & stramme noen av dem.

Plasser sykkelen pa et flatt og jevnt underlag.

Sykkelen ma ikke brukes utendars, eller i rom med unormalt hay luftfuktighet. Det er
ikke anbefalt & bruke sykkelen i garasje, carport eller pa overbygget terrasse.

Det anbefales a benytte en underlagsmatte, for a eliminere sjansene for at gulv eller
gulvbelegg tar skade i.f.m. bruk av sykkelen.

Sykkelen skal oppbevares tart og frostfritt. Displayet bar aldri utsettes for direkte
sollys.

Far hver bruk; pase at alle skruer og muttere er godt strammet til. Dersom det
oppdages lgse eller defekte deler; sarg for at ingen benytter seg av sykkelen fgr den
er i tilfredsstillende stand igjen.

Bruk alltid sko med en god gummisale ved bruk av sykkelen.

Sykkelen skal kun benyttes av en person av gangen.

Denne sykkelen er ikke konstruert for stdende sykling. Sitt alltid pa setet under bruk.
Ved justering av sete og styre; se til at justeringsskruer er godt strammet for du tar
sykkelen i bruk. Lase justeringsskruer fagrer til mer bevegelse og raskere slitasje enn

ngdvendig

Barn ma ikke benytte sykkelen uten tilsyn, og bar heller ikke veere i neerheten nar
sykkelen er i bruk av andre.

Sykkelen bar ikke benyttes av personer med vekt over 200kg.

Sykkelen bar ikke brukes i.f.m. medisinsk eller fysikalsk behandling, med mindre det
er spesielt anbefalt av lege eller fysioterapeut.

Det tas forbehold om trykkfeil i manualen.

12



BETJENING AV COMPUTEREN

L TERE

o A £ 4 via i
®® @

- A ( Mo, a ®
o = o ®e

QD

Nar computeren er nullstilt vil alle verdiene vise
00:00, og alle funksjonene vil blinke samtidig. Dette
kalles "oppstartsbilde” og er utgangspunkt for alle
innstillingene som er beskrevet videre i
brukerveiledningen.

Du mangvrerer enkelt blant de ulike menyene ved a
trykke pa UP og DOWN-knappene for a finne
gnsket funksjon eller verdi, og bekrefter valget ved a
trykke pa MODE-knappen. Denne fremgangsmaten
er gjeldende for alle innstillinger som er beskrevet
videre i brukerveiledningen.

KNAPPER

ENGELSK NORSK BESKRIVELSE

MODE FUNKSJON Skifter mellom de ulike funksjonene, og
bekrefter hvert enkelt valg.

RESET NULLSTILL Nullstiller hver enkelt verdi

upP OPP Justerer mostand el. verdier opp.

DOWN NED Justerer mostand el. verdier ned.

START / STOP START / STOPP Starter / stopper tellingen av de ulike verdiene.

BODY FAT FETTPROSENT / BMI Iverksetter maling av fettprosent og BMI

RECOVERY FORMTEST Iverksetter formtest-funksjonen.

FUNKSJONER

ENGELSK NORSK BESKRIVELSE

MANUAL MANUELL Trening med manuell kontroll av motstanden

PROGRAM PROGRAM Trening med en av de 12 forhands-
programmerte lgypeprofilene

CARDIO PULSSTYRT PROGRAM Trening med en forhandsinnstilt, stabil
hjerterytme

WATT WATT-STYRT PROGRAM Trening med en forhandsinnstilt, stabil
Watt-motstand

BODY FAT FETTPROSENT-MALING Maler fettprosent og kalkulerer BMI

RECOVERY FORMTEST-FUNKSJON Maler hvor fort kroppen henter seg inn

etter trening

13




INFORMASJON @

ENGELSK NORSK BESKRIVELSE
RPM OMDREININGER / MIN. Viser trakkfrekvensen
SPEED HASTIGHET Viser gjeldende hastighet
TIME TID Viser tidsforbruk
DISTANCE DISTANSE Viser tilboakelagt distanse
CALORIES KALORIER Viser kaloriforbruket
PULSE PULS Viser gjeldende puls
QUICK START

Den enkleste maten & komme i gang med treningen pa, er ganske enkelt a trykke pa
START-STOP-knappen. Computeren vil da starte registrering av treningsdata, og du
kan justere motstanden opp og ned ved a trykke pa UP eller DOWN.

Trykk START<STOP-knappen pa nytt for & stoppe registreringen av
treningsinformasjon.

HVORDAN BRUKE DE ULIKE FUNKSJONENE

Manuell

Bruk UP eller DOWN-knappen for a velge trening i manuell modus. Bekreft med
MODE-knappen

Forhandsinnstilling
Hvis anskelig kan computeren forhandsinnstilles til a:
e Telle ned fra en gitt tid.
e Telle ned fra en gitt distanse.
e Telle ned fra et gitt kaloriforbruk.
e @i et lydsignal (alarm) nar puls overstiger gitt grense.

For & forhandsinnstille computeren trykker du pa UP, DOWN og MODE-knappene for
a velge den funksjon du gnsker a forhandsinnstille. Nar gnsket funksjon blinker,
endrer du verdien opp og ned UP og DOWN.

Trykk MODE igjen for & bekrefte innstillingen, og ga videre til neste funksjon.

Nar en eller flere verdier er lagt inn, kan du nar som helst trykke START/STOP for &
starte treningen.

Dersom du har valgt a forhandsinnstille en eller flere verdier, vil disse telle ned til 0.
Veaer oppmerksom pa at computeren vil stoppe registreringen nar den én av verdiene
kommer til O.

14




PROGRAM @
Bla deg fra oppstartsbildet til menyen for programmer, som beskrevet

ovenfor. Du har 12 ulike forhandsprogrammerte lgypeprofiler & velge mellom, som er
delt inn i tre nivaer. BEGINNER, som er lett intensitet. ADVANCE, som er middels
intensitet. Og SPORTY, som er hgy intensitet.

Velg ensket program, og de 8 farste seksjonene av lgypeprofilen for det aktuelle
programmet vises grafisk. Trykk pA MODE-knappen for & bekrefte valget, og bruk UP
eller DOWN for & endre intensiteten i programmet dersom dette er gnskelig.

Nar du har valgt program, trykk START/STOP. Du kan ogsa endre profilmotstand
underveis ved a trykke pa UP eller DOWN. Dersom du gnsker kan du
forhandsinnstille tiden, som forklart ovenfor.

Laypeprofilen bestar av 20 sgyler. Den tiden du evt. legger inn vil fordele seg jevnt
mellom disse 20sgylene. Dersom du ikke har forhandsinnstilt tid, vil profilen skifte il
neste sgyle for hver 100. meter.

WATT

Ved bruk av WATT-funksjonen justerer maskinen automatisk motstanden opp eller
ned etter trakkfrekvensen, din for & gi konstant lik motstand. Forhandsprogrammert
standard motstand er 120W. Denne justeres med UP eller DOWN-knappene fra 10W
til 350W, og bekreft innstillingen med MODE. Trykk START for a starte treningen, og
sykkelen vil justere motstanden avhengig av hvor fort du trar rundt.

CARDIO

CARDIO er en funksjon der maskinen justerer motstanden opp eller ned, avhengig av pulsen
din. Trening med jevn puls er viktig for & oppna best mulige resultater i forhold til de
malsettinger du har satt deg. Se for gvrig puls-tabell bakerst i brukerveiledningen.

Bla deg fra oppstartsbildet til CARDIO som beskrevet ovenfor. For du kan starte programmet
ma du legge inn din alder. Computeren vil kalkulere din maks-puls ut ifra den alderen du
legger inn. Videre kan du velge intensitet pa treningsekten, angitt i prosent av din beregnede
maks-puls. | tillegg vises pulsen angitt i slag/min. i vinduet for puls. 55%, 75% og 90% ligger
klare som hurtigvalg i computeren. Dersom du gnsker a legge inn en annen puls som
malsetting, velger du "CARDIO TAG” og bekrefter med MODE. Da kan du legge inn gnsket
treningspuls, angitt i slag/min.

Trykk START/STOP for & starte treningen.

Nar din virkelige puls er lavere enn malsettingen, vil motstanden gke et niva hvert 30. sekund
inntil du har oppnadd samme puls som du har lagt inn som malsetting. Om du gar over
malsettingen, vil motstanden straks reduseres et niva, og fortsette nedover hvert 15. sekund
til du nar gnsket treningspuls.

15



PULSTRENING @

PULS
200

180

160

140

120

100

80

ALDER 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 70 75

HQY INTENSITET:

- Anaerob intervalltrening

MIDDELS INTENSITET:
@kt kondisjon og oksygenopptak

LAV INTENSITET:
Lange gkter for maks. fettforbrenning.

BLUETOOTH™ FUNKSJON

Last ned APPen «iConsole» eller «iConsole +» for a fa tilgang til flere programmer og
funksjoner. Passordet for tilkobling er 0000.
Fungerer til iOS og Android.

ANDROID APP ON

P+ Google play

# Download on the

" App Store

16



Garantibestemmelser for bedriftsmarkedet ®
Abilica Premium-produkter

Garantien gjelder produkter plassert i trimrom som er apent for en tydelig avgrenset
gruppe. Eksempler pa en slik avgrenset brukergruppe kan vaere medlemmer i et
idrettslag, ansatte ved en bedrift, gjester pa et hotell eller lignende.

Garantien gjelder ikke dersom apparatene er plassert i et miljg der brukeren betaler
utelukkende for bruken av apparatene, slik som eksempelvis sma helsestudioer.
Premium-produkter er beregnet til & tale inntil 4 timers bruk pr. dag. Overdreven bruk
ansees som feil anvendelse og kan medfgre tap av reklamasjonsrett og bortfall av
garanti.

Maks vektbelastning for apparatene vil variere, og er spesifisert i
produktinformasjonen til hver enkelt modell.

Garantien omfatter Slitedeler, Andre utskiftbare komponenter og
Konstruksjon/rammeverk.

Med Slitedeler menes deler som man ved normal bruk vil matte paregne og bytte ut
med jevne mellomrom. Herunder sorterer deler som bremseklosser, trinser, vaiere,
justeringsskruer kulelager, strikker, fjaerer og lignende.

For bedriftsmarkedet gis det 6 mnd. garanti pa disse delene.

Med Andre utskiftbare komponenter menes alle andre lgse deler som finnes pa
apparatene. Eksempler pa slike deler kan veere seteputer, polstringer, pedaler,
treningscomputere og annen elektronikk. P4 denne typen deler gis det 1 ars garanti,
forutsatt at de ikke er utsatt for unormal ytre pavirkning.

Unntatt fra denne kategorien er motorer til tredemagller.

For alle tredemallemotorer gis det 3 ars garanti, forutsatt at de ikke er utsatt for
unormal ytre pavirkning eller ungdvendig slitasje giennom manglende vedlikehold.

Med Konstruksjonsdeler / rammeverk menes hovedbestanddelene i
treningsapparatet, dvs. stalkonstruksjoner og tilhgrende sveisesammer.
P& denne typen deler gis det minimum 10 ars garanti. Lengre
garantier/livstidsgarantier vil evt. veere

spesifisert pa hvert enkelt produkt.

Bestemmelsene gjelder produkter merket med
Abilica Premium Stempel i Abilica magasinet.
Dersom det plasseres ut produkter uten dette
stempelet i bedriftsmarkedet, vil dette regnes * *
som feilbruk og folgelig medfare tap av

reklamasjonsrett.

Evt. mangler ved produktene vil imidlertid alltid
behandles i trad med kjopslovens
bestemmelser.

17



VIKTIG VEDROQRENDE SERVICE ®

Om det skulle oppsta problemer av noe slag, ber vi deg om & kontakte Mylna Servicesenter.
Vare konsulenter har lang erfaring og vil hjelpe deg med sparsmal om produkter, montering,
bestilling av reservedeler eller ved eventuelle feil og mangler.

Vi vil gjerne at du kontakter oss for du kontakter butikken slik at vi kan tilby deg best
mulig hjelp.

Besgk var hiemmeside www.mylnasport.no — her vil du finne informasjon om produktene og
brukermanualer. P& var hjemmeside finner du et kontaktskjema, ved & fylle ut dette gir du
oss den informasjonen vi trenger for & kunne hjelpe deg sa effektivt som mulig.

BESTILLING AV RESERVEDELER:

Kontakt eller skriv til:

Mail: service@mylnasport.no

Nar du bestiller reservedeler er det viktig at du tar med fglgende informasjon:
*Modellnummeret pa produktet.

*Navnet pa produktet.

*Serienummeret pa produktet.
*Nummeret pa reservedelene (se deletegning og deleliste lengst frem i manualen.

18



VIKTIG INFORMATION ®

Traningsredskapet far endast anvandas enligt beskrivningen i denna bruksanvisning.

Traningsredskapets dgare ansvarar for att alla anvandare har satt sig in i dessa
sakerhetsforeskrifter.

Vid montering: se till att alla skruvar och muttrar sitter pa ratt plats och att de ar
ordentligt inférda innan du bérjar spanna dem.

Placera traningsredskapet pa ett plant och jamnt underlag.
Traningsredskapet far inte anvandas utomhus eller i rum med onormalt hég
luftfuktighet. Du rekommenderas inte att anvanda traningsredskapet i ett garage, en

carport eller pa en éverbyggd terrass.

Du rekommenderas att anvanda en underlagsmatta for att eliminera risken for att
golv eller golvbelaggningen tar skada da traningsredskapets anvands.

Traningsredskapet ska férvaras torrt och frostfritt. Displayen bér aldrig utsattas for
direkt solljus.

Foére varje anvandningstillfalle: kontrollera att alla skruvar och muttrar ar ordentligt
atdragna. Om du upptéacker I6sa eller defekta delar: se till att ingen anvander
traningsredskapet férran det befinner sig i tillfredsstallande skick igen.

Bar alltid skor med en bra gummisula nar du anvander traningsredskapet.

Endast en person at gangen far anvanda traningsredskapet.

Denna cykelen &r inte avsett for staende cykling. Sitt alltid pa satet under
anvandning.

Vid justering av sate och styre: se till att justeringsskruvarna ar ordentligt atdragna
innan du anvander traningsredskapet. Ldst sittande justeringsskruvar orsakar mer
rérelse och snabbare slitage an nédvandigt

Barn far inte anvanda tréaningsredskapet utan tillsyn, och bér inte heller befinna sig i
narheten nar nagon annan anvander traningsredskapet.

Traningsredskapet bér inte anvandas av personer som vager éver 200 kg.

Traningsredskapet bor inte anvandas i samband med medicinsk eller fysiologisk
behandling, savida inte detta ordinerats specifikt av lakare eller fysioterapeut.

Vi férbehaller oss eventuella tryckfel i bruksanvisningen.

19



BETJANING AV DATORN

O:.(.r;ugg 4‘ 4
n20c0e0

D

Nar datorn ar nollstalld kommer samtliga varden
visa 00:00, och alla funktionerna kommer blinka
samtidigt. Detta kallas "uppstartsbild" och ar
utgangspunkt fér samtliga installningar som
beskrivs vidare i anvandarmanualen.

Du mandvrerar latt bland de olika menyerna
genom att trycka pa UP och DOWN-knapparna
for att finna dnskad funktion eller varde, och
bekraftar valet genom att sedan trycka pa MODE-
knappen. Detta tillvagagangssatt ar gallande for
alla instélliningar som beskrivs vidare i

anvandarmanualen.
KNAPPAR

ENGELSKA SVENSKA BESKRIVNING

MODE FUNKTION Skiftar mellan de olika funktionerna, och
bekraftar varje enskilt val.

upP UPP Justerar motstand eller varden upp

DOWN NED ) Justerar motstand eller varden ner

RESET NOLLSTALL Nollstaller varje enskilt varde

START/STOP START/STOPP \Ij;rk()j(;r:;r/avslutar rakningen av de olika

BODY FAT KROPPSFETT Pabdrjar matning av fettprocent / BMI

RECOVERY ATERSTALLNING Pabdorjar formtestfunktionen.

FUNKTIONER

ENGELSKA SVENSKA BESKRIVNING

MANUAL MANUELL Traning med manuell kontroll av
motstand.

PROGRAM PROGRAM Traning med en av de 12 f6r-
programmerade |6pningsprofilerna.

WATT WATT PROGRAM Traning med en egendefinierad
|6pningsprofil

CARDIO PULS PROGRAM Traning med en férinstalld,

BODY FAT KROPPSFETT Pabdrjar matning av fettprocent / BMI

RECOVERY ATERSTALLNING Pabdorjar formtestfunktionen.

20




INFORMATION ®

ENGELSKA SVENSKA BESKRIVNING
RPM VARV / MIN. Visar stegfrekvensen
SPEED HASTIGHET Visar aktuell hastighet
TIME TID Visar tidsférbrukning
DISTANCE DISTANS Visar avverkad distans
CALORIES KALORIER Visar kaloriférbrukningen
PULSE PULS Visar aktuell puls
QUICK START

Det enklaste sattet att komma igang med traningen ar att trycka pa START*STOP-
knappen. Datorn kommer da starta registreringen av traningsdata, och du kan justera
motstandet upp och ner genom att trycka pa UP och DOWN-knapparna.

Tryck pa START-STOP-knappen igen for att stoppa registreringen av
traningsinformation.

HUR DU ANVANDER DE OLIKA FUNKTIONERNA
Manuell
Anvand MODE fér att valja tréaning i manuellt lage.

Forinstallning
Om 6nskvért kan datorn férinstallas att:
e Rakna ner fran en given tid.
e Ré&kna ner fran en given distans.
e Ré&kna ner fran en given kaloriférbrukning.
e Avge en larmsignal nar pulsen dverstiger en given grans.

For att forinstalla datorn trycker du pa MODE-knappen fér att valja den funktion du
onskar forinstalla. Nar 6nskad funktion blinkar, andrar du vardet upp och ner genom
att trycka pa UP och DOWN-knapparna.

Tryck pa MODE en gang till fér att ga vidare till nasta funktion.

Nar ett eller flera varden ar inlagda, kan du nar som helst trycka pa START/STOP fér
att pabdrja traningen.

Om du valt att férinstalla ett eller flera varden, kommer dessa rakna ner till 0. Var
uppmarksam pa att datorn kommer stoppa registreringen nar ett av vardena nar 0.

21




PROGRAM ®
Bladdra fran uppstartsbilden till menyn fér program, som beskrivet ovan.

Du har 12 olika férprogrammerade 16pningsprofiler, og du kan valja mellan
BEGINNER, ADVANCE eller SPORTY.

Programnumret visas i displayen och de forsta atta sektioner av |6pningsprofilen for
det aktuella programmet visas grafiskt. Tryck pa MODE for att bekrafta valet, och
anvand UP och DOWN-knapparna f6r att andra intensiteten i programmet om sa
onskas.

Nar du valt program, tryck pa START/STOP. Du kan ocksa andra profilmotstand
under vagen genom att trycka pa UP och DOWN-knapparna. Om s& énskas kan du
foérinstélla tiden liknande som férklarats ovan.

Lépningsprofilen bestar av 20 staplar. Tiden du ev. lagger in kommer fordela sig
jamnt mellan dessa 20 staplar. Om du inte férinstéllt tiden, kommer profilen skifta till
nasta stapel for varje 100 meter.

WATT

Férprogrammerad motstand &r 120W. Denna kan justeras med MODE-knappen fran
10W till 350W, och instéllningen bekraftas med MODE. Tryck pa START for att borja
trdna, och cykeln kommer att justera motstandet fér din trampfrekvens for att ge en
konstant belastning.

CARDIO

CARDIO ar en funktion dar maskinen justerar motstandet uppat eller nedat,
beroende pa din puls. Att halla en jdmn puls under trédningen ar viktigt fér att uppna
basta mdjliga resultat i férhallande till de malsattningar du satt upp. Se for dvrigt
pulstabellen I1angst bak i anvandarmanualen.

Bladdra fran uppstartsbilden till CARDIO som beskrivet ovan. Innan du startar
programmet behéver du lagga in din alder. Datorn kommer kalkylera din maxpuls
utifran den alder du lagger in. Vidare kan du vélja intensitet pa traningspasset,
angiven i procent av din berdknade maxpuls. Som tillagg visas pulsen angiven i
slag/min i fénstret fér puls. Som redan fardiga snabbval finns 55%, 75% och 90%
inlagda i datorn. Om du vill lagga in en annan puls som malsattning, valjer du
"CARDION TAG" och bekraftar med MODE. Du kan da lagga in 6nskad tréaningspuls,
angiven i slag/min.

Tryck pa START/STOP fér att pabdrja traningen.

Nar din verkliga puls ar lagre an malsattningen, kommer motstandet éka en niva fér
varje 30 sekunder som gar innan du uppnar den puls du angett som malsattning. Om
din puls &r hégre an malsattningen, kommer motstandet genast reduceras en niva,
och fortsatta minska for varje 15 sekunder tills dnskad traningspuls ar uppnadd.

22



PULSTRANING

PULS

200

180

160

140

120

100

80

ALDER 20 25

30 35 40 45 50 55

60

70

75

HOG INTENSITET:
Anaerob intervalltrdning

GENOMSNITTLIG INTENSITET:
Okad kondition och syreupptagning

LAG INTENSITET:
Langa traningspass fér maximal fettférbranning.

BLUETOOTH™ FUNKTION

ANDROID APP ON

r\ GOOS[Q play anslutningen ar 0000.

# Download on the
S App Store

Fungerar for iOS och Android.

23

Ladda ner appen "iConsole" eller "iConsole +" for att fa
tillgang till flera program och funktioner. Lésenordet fér




Garantivillkor for foretagsmarknaden @
AbilicaPremium-produkter

Garantin galler produkter som ar placerade i traningslokaler som ar 6ppna fér en
tydligt avgransad grupp. Exempel pa en sadan avgransad anvandargrupp kan vara
medlemmar i ett idrottslag, anstéllda vid ett féretag, gaster pa ett hotell eller liknande.
Garantin galler inte om apparaterna ar placerade i en miljé dar anvandaren betalar
uteslutande f6r anvandningen av apparaterna, som t.ex. sma gym.
Premium-produkter &r avsedda att tala upp till 4 timmars anvandning per dag.
Overdriven anvandning betraktas som felaktig anvandning och kan innebara férlorad
reklamationsratt och bortfall av garanti.

Max. viktbelastning fér apparaterna varierar, och specificeras i produktinformationen
till varje enskild modell.

Garantin omfattar slitdelar, andra utbytbara komponenter och
konstruktion/ramverk.

Med slitdelar avses delar som man vid normal anvandning maste rakna med att byta
ut med jdmna mellanrum. Harunder inrdknas delar som bromsklossar, linhjul, vajrar,
justeringsskruvar, kullager, gummiband, fjadrar och liknande.

For féretagsmarknaden ges 6 manaders garanti pa dessa delar.

Med andra utbytbara komponenter avses alla andra |6sa delar som finns pa
apparaterna. Exempel pa sadana delar kan vara sadeldynor, éverdrag, pedaler,
traningsdatorer och annan elektronik. Fér denna typ av delar ges 1 ars garanti, under
férutsattning att delarna inte utsatts fér onormal yttre paverkan.

Motorer till Idpband ar undantagna fran denna kategori.

For alla Idpbandsmotorer ges 3 ars garanti, under férutsattning att de inte utsatts for
onormal yttre paverkan eller onddigt slitage genom bristfalligt underhall.

Med konstruktionsdelar/ramverk avses traningsredskapets huvuddelar, dvs.
stalkonstruktioner och tillhérande svetsfogar.

For denna typ av delar ges minimum 10 ars

garanti. Eventuella langre

garantier/livstidsgarantier specificeras for varje

enskild produkt.

Villkoren géller produkter markta med stampeln
Abilica Premium i Abilica-magasinet. Om man

placerar ut produkter utan denna stampel pa * *
féretagsmarknaden, raknas detta som felaktig
anvandning och leder darmed till férlust av
reklamationsratt.

Produktionsfel hos produkterna kommer dock
alltid att behandlas i enlighet med képlagens
villkor.

Om produkten &r i privat &go och endast anvands for privat bruk, ar det dom
lagstadgade rattigheterna i konsumentkdéplagen som galler.

24



VIKTIGT BETRAFFANDE SERVICE @

| handelse av problem av nagot slag, ber vi dig att kontakta mylne service. Vara
konsulter har lang erfarenhet och hjalper dig med fragor om produkter, installation,
bestalla reservdelar eller eventuella brister.

Vi vill att ni kontaktar oss innan du kontaktar butiken sa vi kan erbjuda dig
basta mojliga hjalp.

Besok var hemsida www.mylnasport.se - har hittar du information om produkterna
och bruksanvisningar. Pa var hemsida hittar du en kontaktformular, genom att fylla ut
detta ger oss den information vi behéver fér att hjalpa dig sa effektivt som majligt.
BESTALLNING AV RESERVDELAR

E-posta till: service@mylnasport.se

Nar du bestaller reservdelar ar det viktigt att du uppger f6ljande information:

* Traningsredskapets modellnummer

* Produktens namn

* Produktens serienummer
* Reservdelsnummer (se sprangskissen och dellistan langst fram i manualen)

25



IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The exercise machine should only be operated as described in this manual.

The owner of the equipment is responsible that all users of the exercise machine are
familiar with the contents of these precautions.

During assembly; make sure that all nuts and bolts are in their right places and
properly entered before tightening any of them.

Place the exercise machine on a flat and smooth surface.
The exercise equipment must not be used outdoors, or in rooms with extraordinary
humidity. It is not recommended to user the machine in a garage, carport or covered

terrace.

It is recommended to use a protective mat to eliminate the risk of damage to the floor
during the use of the exercise machine.

Store the exercise machine in a frost free and dry environment. The display should
never be exposed to direct sunlight.

Before every use; make sure that all nuts and bolts are securely tightened. If any
loose or defective parts are revealed, make sure that no one uses the exercise
machine until it has been properly replaced or tightened.

Always use shoes with a proper rubber sole when using the exercise machine.

The exercise machine should only be used by one person at the time.

This bike is not constructed to be ridden standing up. Always sit on the seat while
using it.

When adjusting seat and handlebar position; make sure the adjustment screws are
well tightened before using the exercise machine. Loose adjustment screws will lead
to more movement and more wear than necessary.

Children must not use the equipment unattended, and they should not be around
while the exercise machine is being used by others.

The maximum user weight for this exercise machine is 200 kg.

The exercise machine should not be used for medical purposes or physical therapy,
unless it is specifically recommended by your doctor or physical therapist.

With reservation for any misprints.

26



HOW TO OPERATE THE CONSOLE

When the computer is reset, all values show 00:00,
and all functions will flash simultaneously in the
display. This is called "startup window" and is the
starting point for all the settings described further
herein.

You easily maneuver among the various menus by
pressing the UP and DOPWN buttons to find the
desired function or value, and confirm by pressing
the MODE button. This procedure is applicable to all
settings that are described further herein.

BUTTONS
LABEL DESCRIPTION
MODE Switch between the different functions, and
confirm each selection.
RESET Reset each parameter
UP Adjust levels or values up
DOWN Adjust levels or values down
START / STOP Start/stop monitoring of exercise info
BODY FAT Measure the body fat percentage / BMI
RECOVERY Start the recovery test
FUNCTIONS
LABEL DESCRIPTION
MANUAL Training with manual adjustment
of the tension.
PROGRAM Training with one of the 12 pre-
set programs.
WATT Training with a pre-set, constant
resistance
CARDIO Training with a pre-set, constant
heart rate.
BODY FAT Measures your body fat percentage and calculates your BMI
RECOVERY Measure how quickly your heart rate drops after exercise

27



INFORMATION

LABEL DESCRIPTION

RPM Shows the pedalilng frequency
SPEED Shows the current speed

TIME Shows the elapsed time

DISTANCE Shows the distance travelled
CALORIES Shows a calculated of calories burned
PULSE Shows the current heart rate

QUICK START

The easiest way to get started with your exercise, is simply to press the START /
STOP button. The computer will then start the registration of training data, and you
can adjust the tension up and down by pressing the UP or DOWS buttons. Press the
START / STOP button again to stop recording the exercise info.

HOW TO ACTIVATE THE DIFFERENT FUNCTIONS
Manual
Use the UP and DOWN buttons to select workout in MANUAL mode.
If desired, the computer is preset to:

e Counting down from a given time.

e Counting down from a given distance.

e Counting down from a given calorie consumption.

e Give an audible signal (alarm) when the pulse exceeds the given limit.
To pre-set computer, press the MODE button to select the function you want to
preset. When the desired function is flashing, change the value up and down by
pressing the UP or DOWS buttons.
Press MODE again to move on to the next function.
When one or more values are entered, you can at any time, press START / STOP to
start training.
If you have chosen to preset one or more values, these will count down to 0. Note
that the computer will stop recording as soon as one of the values reach 0.

28



PROGRAM
Scroll up from the startup window to the program menu, as described

above. You have 12 different pre-programmed course profiles to choose from,
divided into levels BEGINNER, ADVANCE and SPORTY.

Program number is displayed in the display, and the first eight columns of the track
profile for that application is displayed graphically. Press the MODE button to confirm
the selection and press the UP or DOWS buttons to change the intensity of the
program, if desired.

Once you have selected program, press START / STOP. You can also change the
resistance profile along the way by pressing the UP or DOWS buttons. If you wish,
you can preset the time, as explained above.

Track Profile consists of 20 columns. Any workout time you register will be divided
evenly between these 20 columns. If you do not have pre-set time, the profile will
shift to the next bar for every 100 meters.

WATT

Pre-set resistance is 120W. This may be adjusted from 10W to 350W by turning the
MODE-wheel, and confirm selection by pressing the MODE-button. Press START to
start exercising, and the computer will adjust the tension based on your pedalling
frequency to keep the resistance level as even as possible.

CARDIO

CARDIO is a feature where the computer adjusts the resistance up or down,
depending on your pulse. Training with a steady pulse is important for achieving the
best results in relation to the goals you have set. See also the target table in the back
of this manual.

Scroll up from the startup window to CARDIO as described above. Before you can
start the application you must enter your age. The computer will calculate your
maximum heart rate based on the age you enter. Further, you can choose the
intensity of your workout, indicated as a percentage of your estimated maximum
heart rate. In addition, the pulse is indicated in beats per minute. 55%, 75% and 90%
are ready to speed dial on the computer. If you want to add another target that goal,
choose "CARDIO TAG", confirming with MODE. Then you can add your desired
heart rate, expressed in beats / min.

Press START / STOP to start training.

When your real rate is lower than the target, the resistance will increase one level
every 30 seconds until you have achieved the same rate that you have set as your
goal. If you pass the set goals, it will immediately reduce the resistance level, and
continue down every 15 seconds to reach the desired training heart rate.

29



PULSE TRAINING

PULSE

200

180

160

140

120

100

80

AGE 20 25

30 35 40 45 50 55 60

70

75

HIGH INTENSITY:
Anaerob interval training

MEDIUM INTENSITY:
Increase stamina

LOW INTENSITY:
Long sessions for max fat-burning

BLUETOOTH™ FUNCTION
Download the APP named «iConsole» or «iConsole +» to access more programs
and functions. Password for the wireless connection is 0000.
Works with iOS and Android.

ANDROID APP ON

# Download on the
S App Store

P+ Google play

30



Warranty regulations for the light commercial market
Abilica Premium products

The warranty regulations apply for products that are placed in gymnasiums open to a
clearly restricted consumer group. Examples of such a restricted group could be
members of an athletic club, employees at a company, guests at a hotel or similar.
The warranty does not apply if the products are placed where the user is paying
solely for the use of the machines, such as e.g. small gyms and fitness clubs.

The Abilica Premium products are intended for up to 4 hours use per day.
Excessive use will be regarded as misuse and lead to the termination of the warranty.
The maximum user weight will differ, and is therefore specified in the product details
for each machine or device.

The warranty includes Wearing parts, Other replaceable labour parts, and Frame
/ Structure.

By Wearing parts is implied parts that will eventually be worn down through normal
use, and thereby need to be replaced regularly. Included in this category will come
breaking pads, wires, pulleys, adjustment screws, ball bearings, rubber bands,
springs etc.

For the light commercial market, a 6 month warranty applies for these parts.

By Other replaceable labour parts is implied all other replaceable parts on the
machine or device. Examples of such parts could be seat cushions, foam padding,
pedals, exercise computers and other electronics. For the light commercial market, a
1 year restricted warranty applies for these parts, provided that they have not been
subjected to negligence or error in handling or storing, wrong assembly, unsuitable
use or unauthorized or improper repairs.

Excluded from this restriction are treadmill motors.

For all treadmill motors, there is a 3 year warranty, provided that they have not been
subjected to negligence in maintenance, or unauthorized or improper repairs.

By Frame/structure is implied all the

parts of the load-bearing steel frame, and

its welding seems and joints.

For these parts, the warranty time for a

minimum of 10 years is applied. Longer

warranties and/or life time warranties will

specified in the product information for * *
each individual machine or device.

The warranty applies for products
carrying the Abilica Premium brand. Any
use of equipment that lack this brand, will
be regarded as misuse and lead to the
termination of the warranty.

The warranty applies for the light commercial market.

Should the product be in the possession of a private person, and only be used in a
private household, the statutory provisions will of course apply.

31



IMPORTANT REGARDING SERVICE

If there are problems of any kind, we ask you to contact Mylna Service. Our experienced
consultants can help you with questions about our products, assembly, spare parts and
issues regarding faults or other problems.

We urge you to contact us before returning the product to the retailer so that we can offer
you the best help possible.

Visit our website www.mylnasport.com — here you will find useful information and user
manuals. On our website you will find our contact form, by filling out the form you will supply
us with the information we need to help you as effective as we can.

ORDER OF SPARE PARTS

Write to e-mail: service@mylnasport.no

When ordering spare parts, please have the following information ready.
*Model number of the product

*Name of the product

*Serial number of the product
*The spare part’s number (please see the parts drawing and parts list)

/
mylna

sport
© 2015 Mylna Sport AS Rev3_112015

32



